The pro forma  adjustments  described in the  accompanying  notes are based
upon available  information and certain assumptions that management believes are
reasonable.

   All pro forma amounts are presented in U.S. dollars, the reporting currency
of Euroweb International Corporation.

   23

   There  were  no  business   transactions   between  Euroweb   International
Corporation and its subsidiaries and Elender Rt. during the periods presented.

   24

   Euroweb International Corp.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   March 31, 2004

   Restated   Elender Rt.   Pro forma   N   Pro forma
   Euroweb   adjustments   o   Euroweb Int
   International   t   Corp and
   Corporation   e   Elender Rt.
ASSETS   (C)   (D)

  Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $12,050,485   $ 4,326   (6,611,000)   A   5,443,811
   Investment in securities   -   -   -   -
   Trade accounts receivable, net   1,235,842   1,790,434   -   3,026,276
   Related party receivables   748,285   -   -   748,285
   Current portion of note receivable   124,143   -   -   124,143
   Prepaid and other current assets   1,584,887   1,350,616   2,935,503
   -
   Total current assets   15,743,642   3,145,376   (6,611,000)   12,278,018

  Note receivable, less current portion   -   -   -   -
  Investment in affiliate   -   -   -   -
  Property and equipment   2,727,193   4,380,952   -   7,108,145
  Assets under construction   78,355   -   -   78,355
  Goodwill   566,000   -   5,814,228   A   6,380,228
  Intangibles- customer lists, brand name   -   -   2,412,759   2,412,759
   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total assets   $19,115,190   $7,526,328   $1,615,987   $28,257,505
   ===========   ==========   ==========   ===========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Current liabilities:
   Trade accounts payable   $1,638,049   $1,868,691   -   $3,506,740
   Related party payables   913,211   -   -   913,211
   Related party loan payable   240,608   894,628   (894,628)   AB   240,608
   Other loan payable   -   625,263   1,606,138   AB   2,231,401
   Other current liabilities   998,387   267,159   -   1,265,546
   Accrued expenses   431,247   1,314,057   -   1,745,304
   Deferred IRU revenue   46,000   -   -   46,000
   Deferred other revenues   951,472   34,038   -   985,510

Edgar Filing: EUROWEB INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 8-K/A

20

   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   5,218,974   5,003,836   711,510   10,934,320

   Non-current portion of def. IRU revenue   831,834   -   -   831,834
   Non-current related party loan payable   962,435   2,313,513   (2,313,513)   AB   962,435
   Non-current other loan payable   -   4,763   536,773   AB   541,536
   Non-current portion of lease obligations   219,239   8,013   -   227,252
   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total liabilities   7,232,482   7,330,125   (1,065,230)   13,497,377

   Stockholders' equity
   Preferred stock, $.001 par value
   Common stock, $.001 par value   24,129   92,514   (91,837)   A   24,806
   Additional paid-in capital   48,227,764   2,286,091   590,652   A   51,104,507
   Accumulated deficit   (35,206,856)   (1,758,641)   1,758,641   A   (35,206,856)
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (46,917)   (423,761)   423,761   A   (46,917)
   Treasury stock   (1,115,412)   -   -   (1,115,412)
   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity   11,882,708   196,203   2,681,217   14,760,128
   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity   $19,115,190   $7,526,328   $1,615,987   $28,257,505
   ===========   ==========   ==========   ===========

   See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma
   consolidated financial statements.

   25

   Euroweb International Corp.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

   Restated   Elender Rt.   Pro forma   N   Pro forma
   Euroweb   adjustments   o   Euroweb Int
   International   t   Corp and
   Corporation   e   Elender Rt.
   (C)   (D)

Revenues
Third party revenues   $ 17,540,011   $ 20,677,738   316,283   B   $ 38,534,032
Related party revenues   5,740,709   316,283   (316,283)   B   5,740,709
   ------------   -----------   ---------   ------------
   Total Revenues   23,280,720   20,994,021   -   44,274,741

Cost of revenues
 Third party cost of revenues   8,827,513   14,167,535   -   22,995,048
 Related party cost of revenues   5,796,351   -   -   5,796,351
   ------------   -----------   ---------   ------------
   Total Cost of revenues   14,623,864   14,167,535   -   28,791,399
   ------------   -----------   ---------   ------------
   Gross profit   8,656,856   6,826,486   -   15,483,342

Operating expenses
   Compensation and related costs   3,173,720   1,130,957   -   4,304,677
   Severance to officers   -   -   -   -
   Consulting, professional and   2,135,056   1,328,870   -   3,463,926
directors fees
   Other selling, general and   2,723,012   2,854,319   -   5,577,331

Edgar Filing: EUROWEB INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 8-K/A

21

administrative expenses
   Goodwill impairment   980,538   -   -   980,538
   Impairment of intangibles   100,364   -   -   100,364
   Depreciation and amortization   1,727,796   1,523,222   804,253   A   4,055,271
   ------------   -----------   ---------   ------------
   Total operating expenses   10,840,486   6,837,368   -   18,482,107
   ------------   -----------   ---------   ------------
Loss from operations   (2,183,630)   (10,882)   (804,253)   (2,998,765)

   Net interest income/(expense)   344,571   (491,125)   -   (146,554)
  Foreign exchange gain, net   -   12,366   12,366

Loss before income taxes   (1,839,059)   (489,641)   (804,253)   (3,132,953)
Provision for income taxes   61,590   -   -   61,590
   ------------   -----------   ---------   ------------
   Equity in earnings (loss) of
affiliate   109,622   (28,422)   -   81,200

Net loss   $(1,791,027)   $ (518,063)   (804,253)   $(3,113,343)
   ============   ===========   =========   ============

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   (0.44)   (0.58)

Weighted aver. number of shares outst.   4,665,332   5,342,533

   See accompanying notes to the unaudited
   pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   26

   Euroweb International Corp.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
   OPERATIONS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2004

   Restated   Elender Rt.   Pro forma   Note  Pro forma
   Euroweb   adjustments   Euroweb Int
   International   Corp and
   Corporation   Elender Rt.
   (C)   (D)

Revenues
Third party revenues   $4,922,587   5,661,677   98,124   B   $10,682,388
Related party revenues   1,490,767   98,124   (98,124)  B   1,490,767
   ---------   ---------   --------  -   -----------
   Total Revenues   6,413,354   5,759,801   -   12,173,155

Cost of revenues
 Third party cost of revenues   2,803,707   3,959,432   -   6,763,139
 Related party cost of revenues   1,251,354   -   -   1,251,354
   ---------   ---------   --------   -----------
   Total Cost of revenues   4,055,061   3,959,432   -   8,014,493
   ---------   ---------   --------   -----------
   Gross profit   2,358,293   1,800,369   -   4,158,662

Operating expenses
   Compensation and related costs   876,237   269,792   -   1,146,029
   Consulting, professional and   411,179   409,746   -   820,925
directors fees

Edgar Filing: EUROWEB INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 8-K/A

22

   Other selling, general and   716,194   606,038   -   1,322,232
administrative expenses
   Depreciation and amortization   290,081   434,553   201,063   A   925,697
   ---------   ---------   --------  -   -----------
   Total operating expenses   2,293,691   1,720,129   (201,063)   4,214,883

Loss from operations   64,602   80,240   (201,063)   (56,221)

   Net interest income/(expense)   7,841   (134,222)   -   (126,381)

Loss before income taxes   72,443   (53,982)   (201,063)   (182,602)
Provision for income taxes   31,583   -   -   31,583
   ---------   ---------   --------   -----------
   Gain from equity
investment   -   334,174   -   334,174

Net profit   $40,860   $280,192   (201,063)   $119,989
   =========   =========   =========   ===========

Net profit per share, basic and diluted   0.01   0.02

Weighted aver. number of shares outst.   4,665,332   5,342,533

   See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma
   consolidated financial statements.

   27

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(A)  To reflect the excess of acquisition  cost over the estimated fair value of